# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Patents

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Capitalsource Finance LLC	11/01/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FATS, Inc.
Street Address:	7340 McGinnis Ferry Road
City:	Suwanee
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30024

Name:	Firearms Training Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	7340 McGinnis Ferry Road
City:	Suwanee
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30024

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6854480
Patent Number:	6059573
Patent Number:	5816817

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)229-1972

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

310-788-1272 Phone:

Email: jehrlich@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Judi Ehrlich - Corporate Paralegal

Kaye Scholer LLP - 1999 Ave. of the Star Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 17th Floor

**PATENT** 

500172979 **REEL: 018463 FRAME: 0322** 

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1654			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Judi Ehrlich			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif source=Patent Release#page3.tif				

## RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Reference is hereby made to that certain Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Collateral Lien (the "Acknowledgement"), dated as of September 30, 2004, between Firearms Training Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and FATS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on the one hand ("Debtors"), and CapitalSource Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on the other hand ("Secured Party"). The Acknowledgment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2004, at Reel 015460, Frame 0900, and a Supplement thereto was recorded on September 29, 2005, at Reel 016610, Frame 0195, with respect to the items set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby (i) releases, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Patents and (ii) reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtors, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, all of Secured Party's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment of Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer or representative.

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC

DATED: Navember 1,2006

By: Peggy Balsawer

Title: Associate General Counsel

Corporate Finance

23206862.DOC

## Schedule A **Patents**

- US Patent Nos. 5,816,817 and 6,059,573 (Reel 015460, Frame 0900 recorded on 1. 12/17/04).
- 2. US Patent No. 6,854,480 (Reel 016610, Frame 0195 recorded on 9/29/05).

23206862.DOC

STATE OF MARYLAND	_ )
	) ss
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	_ )

On November 1, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Manyland, personally appeared Peggy Balsawer, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said State

[SEAL]



23206862.DQC